
1 
 

Partners of the Pathways to Prosperity Partnership 
Partenaires de Voies vers la prospérité 

 
 
Universities / Universités 

Universities / Universités ...........................................................................................................  2 
University-based Centres / Centres de recherches universitaires .............................................  3 

 
Settlement Organizations / Organismes d’établissement 

Service Providers / Fournisseurs de services  ............................................................................  3 
Service Provider Umbrellas / Organismes-cadres regroupant des fournisseurs de services  ...  5 

 
Research & Historical Organizations / Organismes de recherches et sociétés historiques 

Research / Recherches ...............................................................................................................  6 
Historical / Histoire .....................................................................................................................  7 

 
Francophone, Ethno-cultural & Economic Organizations / Organisations francophones, 
ethnoculturelles et économiques 

Francophone / Francophones ....................................................................................................  7 
Ethno-Cultural / Ethnoculturelles  ..............................................................................................  8 
Economic / Économiques  ..........................................................................................................  8 
Other / Autres ............................................................................................................................ 8 

 
Municipal Governments / Administrations municipals 

Cities, Towns and Regions / Villes, villages et régions ...............................................................  9 
City Umbrella Organizations / Organismes-cadres de municipalités .........................................  9 

 
Provincial Governments / Gouvernements provinciaux 

Migration / Migration ...............................................................................................................  10 
Labour Market & Development / Marché du travail & développement .................................  11 

 
Federal Government / Gouvernement Federal 

Migration & Citizenship / Migration & Citoyenneté ................................................................  11 
Other / Autres ..........................................................................................................................  11 

 
  
 

 



2 
 

Universities / Universités  
 
Universities / Universités 
 

Name of the Organization  /                       
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Concordia University Chedly Belkhodja chedly.belkhodja@concordia.ca  

Memorial University Tony  Fang tfang@mun.ca 

St. Mary's University Margaret Schenk margaret.schenk@smu.ca 

Thompson Rivers University     

Université de Moncton     

Université de Sherbrooke Michele Vatz-Laaroussi michele.vatz-
laaroussi@usherbrooke.ca  

University of Alberta     

University of New Brunswick     

University of Ottawa Caroline  Andrew candrew@uottawa.ca  

University of Prince Edward Island Carlo Lavoie clavoie@upei.ca 

University of Saskatchewan     

University of Victoria Herbert Schuetze hschuetz@uvic.ca 

The University of Western Ontario Victoria Esses vesses@uwo.ca 

University of Winnipeg Danielle Gaucher d.gaucher@uwinnipeg.ca  

 
  

 
 

mailto:chedly.belkhodja@concordia.ca
mailto:tfang@mun.ca
mailto:margaret.schenk@smu.ca
mailto:candrew@uottawa.ca
mailto:clavoie@upei.ca
mailto:hschuetz@uvic.ca
mailto:vesses@uwo.ca
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University-based Centres / Centres de recherches universitaires  
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Centre canadien de recherche sur les 
francophonies en milieu minoritaire, 
University of Regina 

Sophie Bouffard Sophie.Bouffard@uregina.ca 

Centre for Research on Migration 
and Ethnic Relations, University of 
Western Ontario 

Victoria Esses vesses@uwo.ca 

Centre on Governance, University of 
Ottawa Caroline Andrew candrew@uottawa.ca 

 
 

 
  Settlement Organizations / Organismes d’établissement  
  
 Service Providers / Fournisseurs de services  
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Association for New Canadians, 
Nfld  Jamie Baker jbaker@nfld.net 

Calgary Catholic Immigration 
Society Fariborz Birjandian fbirjandian@ccis-calgary.ab.ca  

Catholic Center for Immigrants 
Ottawa     

Catholic Social Services, Edmonton 
Alice Colak                                Alice.colak@cssalberta.ca  

Sharon Yeo Sharon.Yeo@cssalberta.ca  

Le CAFI (Centre d'accueil et 
d'accompagnement francophone des 
immigrants du Sud-Est du Nouveau-
Brunswick) 

Khaled Azaouzi communication@cafi-nb.org 

Centre for Excellence in 
Intercultural Education – Norquest 
College 

Todd Odgers todd.odgers@norquest.ca 

Community Links     

mailto:Sophie.Bouffard@uregina.ca
mailto:vesses@uwo.ca
mailto:candrew@uottawa.ca
mailto:jbaker@nfld.net
mailto:fbirjandian@ccis-calgary.ab.ca
mailto:Alice.colak@cssalberta.ca
mailto:todd.odgers@norquest.ca
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Contact intercultural francophone 
de Sudbury     

Coopérative d’intégration 
francophone de l’Î.-P.-É. Jacinthe Lemire cp@cifipe.ca 

Cowichan Intercultural Society 
Lynn Weaver cis@cis-iwc.org 

Demy McEvoy demy@cis-iwc.org 

Edmonton Region Immigrant 
Employment Council Doug Piquette dpiquette@eriec.ca 

English Language Foundations - 
SAIT Polytechnic Pamela Heath pamela.heath@sait.ca 

Immigrant and Multicultural 
Services Society, Prince George Baljit Sethi baljit.imss@shawcable.com 

Immigrant Centre Manitoba Jorge Fernandez jfernandez@icmanitoba.com 

Immigrant Services Association of 
Nova Scotia Nabiha Atallah natallah@isans.ca 

Immigrant Services Calgary Krystyna Biel krystynab@immigrantservicescalgary.ca 

Inter-Cultural Association of 
Greater Victoria Jean McRae jmcrae@icavictoria.org   

International Student Advising 
Office, Memorial University Sonja Knutson sknutson@mun.ca  

Kamloops Immigrant Services     

Lethbridge Family Services – 
Immigrant Services     

London Cross Cultural Learner 
Centre     

Manitoba Interfaith Immigration 
Council Inc.     

Mennonite Central Committee, 
Saskatchewan      

New Canadians' Centre of 
Excellence, Windsor Reza Shahbazi rshahbazi@ncce1.org 

North Bay & District Multicultural 
Centre Deborah Robertson deborahrobertson@nbdmc.ca 

mailto:cp@cifipe.ca
mailto:cis@cis-iwc.org
mailto:demy@cis-iwc.org
mailto:dpiquette@eriec.ca
mailto:pamela.heath@sait.ca
mailto:baljit.imss@shawcable.com
mailto:jfernandez@icmanitoba.com
mailto:natallah@isans.ca
mailto:krystynab@immigrantservicescalgary.ca
mailto:rshahbazi@ncce1.org
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PEI Association for Newcomers to 
Canada  Craig Mackie craig@peianc.com 

Progressive Intercultural 
Community Services (PICS) Society Devinder Chattha Devinder.Chattha@pics.bc.ca 

Regina Open Door Society Darcy Dietrich darcyd@rods.sk.ca 

Sault Community Career Centre Karol Rains karol.rains@saultcareercentre.ca 

Society for Manitobans with 
Disabilities, Ethnocultural Program Traicy Robertson TRobertson@smd.mb.ca  

South London Neighbourhood 
Resource Centre Mohamed Al-Adeimi maladeimi@slnrc.ca 

Thunder Bay Multicultural 
Association  Cathy A. Woodbeck cathyw@thunderbay.org 

United Way of Saskatoon & Area      

Victoria Immigrant & Refugee 
Centre Society David Lau  david@vircs.bc.ca 

YMCA of Greater 
Halifax/Dartmouth     

YWCA of St. Thomas – Elgin Petrusia Hontar phontar.stelip@gmail.com 

 
 
 
Service Provider Umbrellas / Organismes-cadres regroupant des fournisseurs de services  
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Affiliation of Multicultural Societies 
and Service Agencies of BC (AMSSA) Lucy Buchanan-Parker lbuchanan@amssa.org 

Alberta Association Of Immigrant 
Serving Agencies (AAISA) 

Milton Ortega milton.ortega@aaisa.ca  

Fariborz Birjandian fbirjandian@ccis-calgary.ab.ca 

Atlantic Region Association of 
Immigrant Serving Agencies (ARAISA) Joyce Pugh jpugh@isans.ca 

mailto:craig@peianc.com
mailto:Devinder.Chattha@pics.bc.ca
mailto:darcyd@rods.sk.ca
mailto:karol.rains@saultcareercentre.ca
mailto:TRobertson@smd.mb.ca
mailto:cathyw@thunderbay.org
mailto:david@vircs.bc.ca
mailto:lbuchanan@amssa.org
mailto:milton.ortega@aaisa.ca
mailto:fbirjandian@ccis-calgary.ab.ca
mailto:jpugh@isans.ca
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Canadian Immigrant Settlement 
Sector Alliance- Alliance canadienne 
du secteur de l’établissement des 
immigrants (CISSA-ACSEI) 

Chris Friesen Chris.Friesen@issbc.org  

New Brunswick Multicultural Council 
Inc.     

Ontario Council of Agencies Serving 
Immigrants 

Alexander Vadala avadala@ocasi.org 

Debbie Douglas ddouglas@ocasi.org 

Table de concertation des 
organismes au service des personnes 
réfugiées et immigrantes 

    

 
 
 

Research & Historical Organizations / Organismes de recherches et sociétés 
historiques  

 
Research / Recherches 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

 Academica Group Julie Peters julie@academicagroup.com 

Canadian Council on Social 
Development Peggy Taillon taillon@ccsd.ca 

Canadian Rural Revitalization 
Foundation Al Lauzon allauzon@uoguelph.ca 

Conference Board of Canada  Janneka Beeksma beeksma@conferenceboard.ca 

Environics Research Group     

Équipe de recherche en partenariat 
sur la diversité culturelle et 
l’immigration dans la région de 
Québec 

Lucille Guilbert lucille.guilbert@hst.ulaval.ca 

Population Change and Lifecourse 
Strategic Knowledge Cluster Zenaida Ravanera  ravanera@uwo.ca 

Réseau international de recherche 
sur l'immigration en dehors des 
grands centres 

Lucille Guilbert Lucille.Guilbert@hst.ulaval.ca 

mailto:Chris.Friesen@issbc.org
mailto:avadala@ocasi.org
mailto:julie@academicagroup.com
mailto:taillon@ccsd.ca
mailto:allauzon@uoguelph.ca
mailto:beeksma@conferenceboard.ca
mailto:lucille.guilbert@hst.ulaval.ca
mailto:ravanera@uwo.ca
mailto:Lucille.Guilbert@hst.ulaval.ca
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Historical / Histoire 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Canadian Immigration Historical 
Society Gerry Maffre maffreg@gmail.com 

Canadian Museum of Immigration at 
Pier 21     

 
 
 

Francophone, Ethno-cultural & Economic Organizations / Organisations 
francophones, ethnoculturelles et économiques 

 
Francophone / Francophones 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Association canadienne-française de 
l'Alberta     

Association des universités de la 
francophonie canadienne     

Fédération des communautés 
francophones et acadienne du 
Canada 

Yasmina Boubezari-Kotevski y.kotevski@fcfa.ca 

Groupe de recherche sur 
l'inter/transculturalité et 
l'immigration 

    

Réseau de développement 
économique et d'employabilité – 
RDÉE Canada 

Irving  Lewis irving.lewis@rdee.ca 

Réseau de développement 
économique et d’employabilité – Île-
du-Prince-Édouard 

    

Société Nationale de l'Acadie Anne-Lise Blin anne.lise.blin@snacadie.org 

 
 
 
 

mailto:irving.lewis@rdee.ca
mailto:anne.lise.blin@snacadie.org
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Ethno-Cultural / Ethnoculturelles 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Actions interculturelles du 
développement et d'éducation 
(AIDE) 

Mohamed Soulami mohamed.soulami@aide.org 

Refugee and Immigrant 
Advisory Council Inc.     

Rencontre interculturelle des 
familles de l'Estrie (RIFE) 

Caroline Duteau Caroline.Duteau@usherbrooke.ca 

Javorka Sarenac    
Zivanovic Javorka.Zivanovic.Sarenac@USherbrooke.ca 

Surrey Neighbouring Faiths 
Program     

 
 
 
Economic / Économiques 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Community Futures, Sun Country     

Greater Halifax Partnership Robyn Webb RWebb@halifaxpartnership.com 

Saskatchewan Chamber of 
Commerce Steve McLellan smclellan@saskchamber.com 

 
 
 
Other / Autres 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

BC Association of Social Workers     

 
 

 
 

mailto:mohamed.soulami@aide.org
mailto:Caroline.Duteau@usherbrooke.ca
mailto:Javorka.Zivanovic.Sarenac@USherbrooke.ca
mailto:RWebb@halifaxpartnership.com
mailto:smclellan@saskchamber.com
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Municipal Governments / Administrations municipals 
 
Cities, Towns and Regions / Villes, villages et regions 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Cape Breton County Economic 
Development Authority Eileen Lannon Oldord eileen@businesscapebreton.ca 

City of Calgary     

City of Greater Sudbury Jean-Mathieu Chénier jean-mathieu.chenier@sudbury.ca  

City of London     

City of Moncton     

City of North Bay Tanya Bédard tanya.bedard@cityofnorthbay.ca 

City of Ottawa Clara Freire Clara.Freire@ottawa.ca 

City of Saskatoon April Sora april.sora@saskatoon.ca  

Durham Region Audrey Andrews audrey.andrews@durham.ca 

Timmins Economic Development 
Corporation     

 
 
City Umbrella Organizations / Organismes-cadres de municipalités 

 
Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario (AMO) Michael Jacek mjacek@amo.on.ca 

Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities Leanne Holt lholt@fcm.ca 

Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities     

mailto:eileen@businesscapebreton.ca
mailto:jean-mathieu.chenier@sudbury.ca
mailto:tanya.bedard@cityofnorthbay.ca
mailto:Clara.Freire@ottawa.ca
mailto:april.sora@saskatoon.ca
mailto:audrey.andrews@durham.ca
mailto:mjacek@amo.on.ca
mailto:lholt@fcm.ca


10 
 

Provincial Governments / Gouvernements provinciaux  
 
Migration / Migration 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Gouvernement du Québec – 
Ministère de l'Immigration et des 
communautés culturelles 

Anne-Marie Fadel anne-marie.fadel@midi.gouv.qc.ca  

Government of Alberta – Jobs, Skills, 
Training and Labour Alice Wong alice.wong@gov.ab.ca 

Government of British Columbia – 
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and 
Innovation 

    

Government of Manitoba – Labour 
and Immigration Benjamin Amoyaw benjamin.amoyaw@gov.mb.ca 

Government of New Brunswick – 
Population Growth     

Government of Newfoundland & 
Labrador – Office of Immigration and 
Multiculturalism 

    

Government of Nova Scotia – Office 
of Immigration     

Government of Ontario – Ministry of 
Citizenship and Immigration and 
International Trade 

David Wood david.wood@ontario.ca 

Alice Young                             Alice.Young@ontario.ca 

Jamie Pitts Jamie.Pitts@ontario.ca 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
– Population Secretariat and The 
Division of Acadian and Francophone 
Affairs 

    

Government of Saskatchewan – 
Ministry of Economy Tim Helfrich tim.helfrich@gov.sk.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:anne-marie.fadel@midi.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:alice.wong@gov.ab.ca
mailto:benjamin.amoyaw@gov.mb.ca
mailto:david.wood@ontario.ca
mailto:Alice.Young@ontario.ca
mailto:tim.helfrich@gov.sk.ca
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Labour Market & Development / Marché du travail & développement 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Government of Ontario – Ministry of 
Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs     

 
 
 

Federal Government / Gouvernement Federal 
 
Migration & Citizenship / Migration & Citoyenneté 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Government of Canada: 
Immigration, Refugees and 
Citizenship Canada – National 
Headquarters 

Xiaoyi Yan xiaoyi.yan@cic.gc.ca 

 
 
 
Other / Autres 
 

Name of the Organization  /                   
Nom de l'organisation Contact / Contact Email / Courriel 

Government of Canada: Policy 
Horizons Canada     

  

mailto:xiaoyi.yan@cic.gc.ca

